Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the

TeaPartyExpress.org
(January 1, 2011 ~ December 31, 2012)

" Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any
political committee that is
required to file reports
under the Federal
Election Campaign Act
(the Act). The
Commission generally
conducts such audits
when a committee
appears not to have

the threshold
requirements for .
substantial compliance

With the _-.::_ ;._.'._.;:;.,:
determinesiWhetherithie,
commiifée complied

prohibiti6HSan
disclosure :'?' nt!
_of the Act.

&
Future Action

The Commission mé’?
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,

with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

' 52 U.S.C. §30111(b).

About the Committee 2
TeaPartyExpress.org is an unayithorized, qualified, non-party

political action committee h¢&diuartered in Willows, California,
the Committee

For more information, se
Organization, p. 2. &,

LA 2) ’
¢ Receipts
o Contributi

$ 10,135,860

$2,500
] 32,666
T - $ 10,171,026
s Disbu nts ;
» o0 Operating Expenditures $ 8,320,177
% o Contri?htions to Federal
Candidatés/Other Committees 259,500
dent Expenditures 680,735
wunaudtion Refunds 19,685
Other Disbursements 77,827
1 9l Disbursements $ 9,357,924

<

| Findings and Recommendations (p.3)

e Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

Disclosure of Occupation/Name of Employer (Finding 2)
Reporting of Apparent Independent Expenditures (Finding 3)
Recordkeeping for Communications (Finding 4)

e Failure to Itemize Debts and Obligations (Finding 5)



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
TeaPartyExpress.org

(Janué.ry 1, 2011 - December 31, 2012)




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit

Part II. Overview of Committee
Committee Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summaries
Findings and Recommendations

Part IV. Findings and Recommexid.it u:%«
Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Finding 2. Disclosure of Occupatityn/Name of En ‘%
. Finding 3. Reporting of Apparent Ind e dent Expendi

*Finding 4. Recordkeeping for Co

Finding 5. Failure to Itemize Debt -»:0 bhg 7
S '-‘. . y'
¢ .
ﬁ b
d . 'n:-'L aﬁ"‘

Page

NN

—



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of the TeaPartyExpress.org® (TPE), undertaken by the
Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance with
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division
conducted the audit pursuant to 52 U.S.C. §30111(b), which permits the Commission to
conduct audits and field mvestxgatlons of any pohtlcal commltte dhat is required to file a

‘.J._‘... o

determine if the reports filed by a particular committee m _,.

(D).

for substantial compliance with the Act. 52 U.S. C‘ﬁ&

Scope of Audit

Following Commission-approved proceduresf
factors and as a result, this audit examined: w
1. the consistency between reported ﬁgures and bank'ge

2. the disclosure of individual contrijators’ occupation aiigname of employer;
3. the disclosure of independent expefidi '__,; S fr
4. the disclosure of debts and obligationg peftai nde ent and apparent
independent expenditures;
5. the completeness of ; and F
6. other committe ratiohy  =ssary to the review.
& A
'ﬁ
(g ta
4. ¥
4 3 &

2 The committee’s name during the audit period was Our Country Deserves Better TeaPartyExpress.Org !
and was subsequently changed on May 15, 2015.



Part 11
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates
e Date of Registration August 18, 2008
o Audit Coverage January 1,2011 - Bgﬁgber 31,2012
Headquarters Willows, Califorifia
Bank Information .
o Bank Depositories Three «% :
e Bank Accounts Three EhecKing; One S&
Treasurer ' i
e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted - lly Lawler _ L
e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit 4 Beft§uPresle; 1/2011 - 4 )
Kelljg# 4/8/2011 — Preseht) _

Management Information A
e Attended Commission Campaign Financ o Mo

Seminar ) 2
e _ Who Handled Accounting and Recordkee] ff '

Tasks ':::‘

Overvu:w of Firt

(Budited A .

aounts)

Cash-on-hand @’ﬁa. = -& "~ . $20,252
Receipts . & - % '

o Contribntions from I Ia- s 10,135,860
o . Refiinds%f:Contribul ‘we toF '
Candidate T Commltte ¥ 2,500

o Other Receiptif™ = ' ' 32,666

Total Receipts = ' $10,171,026

Disbursements o

o__Operating Expenditure$ . 8,320,177

o Contributions to Federal Candidates/Other

Committees 259,500

o Independent Expenditures - 680,735’

o Contribution Refunds 19,685

o Other Disbursements . 77,827
" Total Disbursements - $9,357,924

Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2012 $833,354

? This amount, as well as the amount for operating expenditures and other disbursemenis, may change as a resuit of
the Commission’s final consideration of the audit Finding 3. (See p. 9.)



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recomrnend_ations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

A comparison of TPE’s reported figures with its bank records indicated that in 2011,

receipts and ending cash-on-hand were understated by $133,667 asid $127,193,
127,193, receipts

R

respectively. In 2012, beginning cash-on-hand was understategéby $

were overstated by $129,547, disbursements were understate f“x 14, and ending
cash-on-hand was overstated by $65,710. Subsequent Qiudit 1 tion, TPE amended
its disclosure reports and partially corrected certa1 gmen

TPE did not submit a response to the Interim Audi Report The Aud nsiders
this matter unresolved. (For more detail, see p* 7

o &
Finding 2. Disclosure of Occupationh ;,_ ame of Employer
A review of all contributions from m&gl,%gals requiring He¢injzation indicated that 2,896
contributions totaling $549,694 lacked¥di$ re of occupa 14

During the audit, TPE demonstrated “b btain, rigiftain and submit the
missing occupation/name of employer inférma ially correct the disclosure
errors. Since TPE’s co rective o s &%ﬁﬁcaﬁon, the matter was
included in the Inte: 0

o
TPE did not submit 3t Report, however, the Audit staff
considers tl seep. 7.)
Find ﬁ% 3. Re porl ing nl Apparent Independent

Expéfiditures EA
During a_ ieldwork Audit $taff reviewed mdependent expendltures totaling
$680,735 thatzZBRE disclosegdion Schedule E (Itemized Independent Expenditures).

However, the -u%gstaff identified additional expenditures totaling $848,522 (845,310 +
3,212) which app€i be media-related independent expenditures that TPE disclosed
on Line 21b (Opera xpenditures) and Line 29 (Other Disbursements).

&

Of the $680,735 independent expenditures reported on Schedule E, TPE did not file
24/48-hour reports for seven expenditures totaling $28,003. Additionally, of the
$848,522 disclosed as operating expenditures and other disbursements which appeared to
be mdependent expenditures, TPE did not file any 24/48-hour reports.

TPE did not.submit a response to the Interim Audit Report. Absent evidence that the
expenditures in question did not require reporting as independent expenditures and did
not require 24/48-hour reports, the Audit staff considers these expenditures to be
independent expenditures. (For more detail, see p. 9.)



Finding 4. Recordkeeping for Communications

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements to verify the accuracy of
the information and proper classification of transactions disclosed on reports. TPE
reported 340 (237+103) expenditures totaling $3,792,648 (2,302,864 + 1,489,784), on
Schedule B, Line 21b (Operating Expenditures) or Line 29 (Other Disbursements) with
purposes such as “Postage & Delivery”, “Printing & Mailshop” or “PAC Fundraising
Postage & Delivery.” Documentation provided by TPE was insufficient to make-a

determination pertaining to the purpose for these disbursements and verification as an
operating or other expense.

_:_w_\_x_} ent the further
entation provided to

TPE did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Report.
documentation as recommended, the Audit staff consid:
be insufficient. (For more detail, see p. 13.)

%
Finding 5. Failure to Itemize Debts and Obli;__.n s
During audit fieldwork and in the course of r : :
independent expenditures, the Audit staff noted 1 faie
and obligations pertaining to these expenditures totaliHo”

G
TPE did not submit a response to the h
reports to include the debts owed, the /
more detail, see p. 15.)

v



Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary
A comparison of TPE’s reported figures with its bank records indicated that in 2011,
receipts and ending cash-on-hand were understated by $133,667 and $127,193,
respectively. In 2012, beginning cash-on-hand was understated by¢§127,193, receipts
were overstated by $129,547, disbursements were understated 8y $5,244, and ending
cash-on-hand was overstated by $65,710. Subsequent to ayuditiRotification, TPE amended
its disclosure reports and partially corrected certain misstifemerits

TPE did not submit a response to the Interim Audité@%%ﬂ. The Audﬁ% onsiders

this matter unresolved.

»
§
Legal Standard ' & &
Contents of Reports. Each report must disclose:

+--e  the'amount of cash-on-hand afithe f the reporting period; -
e the total amount of receipts for'thieieporting perios the calendar year;
* e.the total amount of disbursementSyfortiig 1g peried and for the calendar

year; and 1

e certain transactionsitha requxre iter izétion on sg%‘i:ne A (Itemized Receipts) or
Schedule B tized Ph Sbursements), 52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(1), (2), (3), (4), and
(). P 4 %

Facts ancd Analysi~-

Dur'_ | &, AuditstafPreconciled TPE’s reported financial activity with
its “:'_:.;. ears2011 and 2012. The'reconciliation determined that
TPE mlsstat &nding cash-on-hand for 2011, and receipts, disbursements

2012, The following charts outline the discrepancies
effeports and its bank records The succeeding paragraphs

e

explain why the dis€tepancies occurred.

SR,

2011 Committee Activity :

. Reported | Bank Records Discrepancy
Beginning Cash Balance @ $21,661 $20,252 $1,409
January 1, 2011 Overstated
Receipts " $3,668,329 $3,801,996 $133,667

Understated

Disbursements $3,617,405 $3,622,469 | $5,064
" Understated

Ending Cash Balance $72,585 $199,779 $127,194




| @ December 31, 2011 | I | Understated |
The beginning cash balance was overstated by $1,409 and is unexplained, but likely
resulted from prior-period discrepancies.

The understatement of receipts resulted from the following:
¢ Unitemized contributions from individuals, not reported

on TPE’s 2011 Mid-Year report + $103,315
Returned contributions not reported as negative receipts - 1,015
e “Unexplained differerices + 31,367
Net Understatement of Receipts E+ $133.667
The $127,193 understatement of the ending cash balance 1 from the misstatements
described above.
2012 Commiftee Activity _ Tk s
Reported I3 ik Records Digirgeany |
Beginning Cash Balance @ $72,586 $1 719 ~ 27,193
January 1, 2012 | - .| .- ated
Receipts $6,498,577 #69.030 $129,547
. : . Overstated
Disbursements ss,7§ S $5,244
.. . ' Understated
Ending Cash Balance $65,710
@ December 31, 2012 ) Overstated
- $125,487
- 4,060
- §129547
+ $350,475
- 341,136
disbursemen ¢ | . ; 4,060
e Unexplained< fifferences - 35
Net Understatement of Disbursements + 85,244 '

The majority of disbursements TPE failed to report cleared the bank in November 2012
and should have been disclosed on TPE’s 2012 Post-General report. During the same
period, TPE reported a single transaction of $334,091 which did not clear the bank.
Based on the available information, the Audit staff was unable to determine whether the
reporting of the single transaction of $334,091 was in relation to those dlsbursements
identified as not reported on the 2012 Post-General report.



The net overstatement of the ending cash balance resulted from the misstatements
described above, as well as from a $58,112 mathematical discrepancy in calculating the
ending cash balance.

Subsequent to audit notification, TPE filed amended 2012 reports in April 2014. The
Audit staff analyzed the amended information and determined that the amendments
corrected some but not all of the identified misstatements.

B. Interim Audit Report and Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed the misstatements for 2011 and 2012 with TPE’s representative
during the exit conference and provided copies of relevant work fapers detailing the
remaining misstatements. TPE provided no comments relat his matter in its
response to the exit conference. -

disclosure report be amended to show the adjisiéd  1-onikand balance with?:

explanation that it resulted from audit adjustment ior period.

C. Committee Response to InterimigAudit Report
TPE did not submit a response to the I

reports filed. The Audit staff considers

it Repor _ e amended disclosure

iolve
Finding 2. Disclgﬁﬂg of O_ci%_ﬁ'tio_n /Name of Employer

i,
-:V.'-:

TPE did not suﬁ% es -__-f: se to the Interim Audit Report, however, the Audit staff
considers this ma 'solved.

Legal Standard

A. Required Information for Contributions from Individuals. For each itemized
contribution from an individual, the committee must provide the following
information:

the contributor’s full name and address (including zip code);

the contributor’s occupation and the name of his or her employer;

the date of receipt (the date the committee received the contribution);

the amount of the contribution; and



o the calendar year-to-date total of all contributions from the same individual. 52
U.S.C. §30104(b)(3)(A) and 11 CFR §§ 100.12 and 104.3(a)(4)(i).

B. Best Efforts Ensures Compliance. When the treasurer of a political committee
- shows that the committee used best efforts (see below) to obtain, maintain, and submit
the information required by the Act, the committee’s reports and records will be
considered in compliance with the Act. 52 U.S.C. §30102(i) and 11 CFR §104.7(a).

C. Definition of Best Efforts. The treasurer and the committee will be considered to
have used “best efforts” if the committee satisfied all of the following criteria.
e All written solicitations for contributions included: ﬁ
o aclear request for the contributor's full nan ~ ng address, occupation,
and name of employer; and
o the statement that such reporting is reqUIr%{‘by uré‘r law.
o Note: The request and statement mu o ein ina cle
manner on any response matenal i uded ina SOllCltatl
e Within 30 days of receipt of the con jon, the#reasurer made % zleast one
effort to obtain the missing 1nformat"ion%§t 2r gritten request § 8
documented oral request. '

o The treasurer reported any ntnbutor mforma that although not 1n1t1ally

during the same two-year electi :5

Facts and Analy~is

A. Facts . _
A review of all itemizeﬂ%
10,607 paid,

Eﬁoﬁ% . € ok -‘t_it e Schedules A (Itemized Receipts).
During a1 work, th it staff reviewed the receipt documents provided by TPE
to determine if EEhad u  :d “best efforts” to obtain, maintain and submit the missing

&serited 391 follow-up letters sent to contributors requesting the
occupation/name of égiployer. In response to these letters, TPE provided the necessary
occupation/name of employer information obtained from 137 individuals. For the
remaining 254 individuals, no further occupation/name of employer information was
provided. The Audit staff reviewed TPE’s disclosure reports filed after the audit
notification and determined that TPE amended its reports to matenally disclose the
missing occupation/name of employer information.-

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation
The Audit staff presented this matter to the TPE representative at the exit conference and
noted that TPE has materially resolved this matter and no further action was required.



However, because TPE’s corrective action was taken after the audit notification, the
matter was presented in the Interim Audit Report.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that TPE provide any comments it deemed
necessary with respect to this matter.

C. Comnmittee Response to Interim Audit Report
TPE did not submit a response the Interim Audit Report, however, the Audit staff
considers this matter resolved.

Finding 3. Reporting of Apparent Indepeng%g
Expenditures

] -

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed ig@ﬁdent expendiii ‘_
$680,735 that TPE disclosed on Schedule E (Itep1 ed Independent Exp ehdi
- However, the Audit staff 1dent1ﬁed addltlona e

on Line 21b (Operating Expendltures) and Line 29 6"3 sbursements)

Of the $680 735 lndependent expenditiy k- ;.L _lle E& TPE dld not file
24/48-hour reports for seven expenditurés o ionally, of the
$848 522 disclosed as operatmg expendl Rires' rSements which appeared to

quire reporti independent expenditures and did
insiders these expenditures to be

p

ent | |« ?‘ditu res. An independent expenditure is an .
iturgmade for a co ‘\_"' w an expressly advocating the election or defeat of a
ek candldat that is not made in cooperatlon consultatlon, or concert with,

their agents, or a 50 arty or its agents.

A clearly identified gandidate is one whose name, nickname, photograph or drawing
appears, or whose identity is apparent through unambiguous reference, such as “your
Congressman,” or through an unambiguous reference to his or her status as a candidate,
such as “the Democratic presidential nominee” or “Republican candidate for Senate in
this state.”

Expressly advocating means any communication that:
e Uses phrases such as “vote for the President” or “re-elect your Congressman” or
communications of campaign slogan(s) or individual word(s), which in context



10

can have no other reasonable meaning than to urge election or defeat of one or
more clearly identified candidates; or

e When taken as a whole and with limited references to external events, such as
proximity to the election, could be interpreted by a reasonable person only as
advocating the election or defeat of one or more clearly identified candidates. 11
CFR §§100.16(a), 100.17 and 100.22.

B. Disclosure Requirements — General Guidelines. An independent expenditure shall
be reported on Schedule E if, when added to other independent expenditures made to

~ the same payee during the same calendar year, it exceeds SZO@ Independent
expenditures made (i.e., publicly disseminated) prior to payfent Should be disclosed

as memo entries on Schedule Eandasa debt on Sched a:fi " Independent

104.4(a) and 104.11. e,

C. Last-Minute Independent Expenditure R s (24°Hour Report-- ¥
independent expenditures aggregatmg $1,000°61 with respect to afy given
election, and made after the 20™ day but more th 1ours before the day of an

election must be reported and the };T;} must be 2d by the Commission within

R ~ - IR

24 hours after the expenditure is m#d&:A 24-hour repot] g, Juired for each
additional $1,000 that aggregates. - Hwr report musgbe filed on a Schedule E.
The date that a communication is pu !gly sfves as the date that the
Committee must ust mine whetRer, e t nt of independent
expenditures has, ig .. ggate, reached or exceeded the threshold reporting
amount of $1, CF% 104.5(g)(2)

D. Independent Expe s REports _'ﬁ' Reports). Any mdependent

%to and mcludmg the 20th day before an election, must
1 each time that the expenditures aggregate

irts )e filed with the Commission within 48 hours

je. 71 CFR §§104.4(f) and 104.5(g)(1).

anditure i 1'

committee shal 3 I aigitain records with respect to the matters requlred to be reported
which shall provigle in sufficient detail the necessary information and data from which
the filed reports may be verified, explained, clarified, and checked for accuracy and
completeness. CFR §104.14(b)(1).

Facts and Analysis _
A. Reporting of Apparent Independent Expendltures

1. Facts
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements to ensure the
reporting completeness and accuracy of independent expenditures that TPE disclosed



11

on Schedule E. The Audit staff noted that TPE correctly disclosed independent
expenditures totaling $680,735 on Schedule E, however, made additional media-
related expenditures totaling $848,522 and disclosed them as operating expenditures
or other disbursements that may be considered independent expenditures. A
breakdown of the analysis for these expenditures is as follows:

a) Independent Expenditures Reported as Operating Expenditures and
Ottier Disbursements (Associated Invoice Provided)
TPE made 235 apparent independent expenditures totaling $845,310 for
which it provided supporting documentation such ag invoices, scripts, ads,
solicitation letters, etc. e,
i) For apparent independent expenditures totaji X
communication contained language e)%?re Tygac

or defeat of clearly identified candidat§y. 11 Cl#%§100.22(a). This
amount mostly consists of costs asgheiated with 1 draising letters

X _;é}; otaling $15,883
rete‘%%fontammgl ocacy

of election or defeat of one clearl ied*candidate I‘alyCFR§
100.22 (b). -
. b) Independent Expendi * %ortcd as Opu & jn'g Expendltures and
"~ Other Disbursements (N' Ige:Associated

TPE made fifteen apparen 1 nder =:f~ ‘°e-§- which were reported

as operau BERDe ents. The Audit staff
considérs sements t3 be apparent independent expenditures for
the folle: A0 &
i) i ‘fa;i‘az!.__'c:.; sW1thout Iny@ice -TPE provided eight
t-'-coms phiCal ot RSERiD -however the Audit staff was not able to
¢¢ _______ Ese s with any invoices or with & partlcular

Ao , scrlpts is unknown. These scripts contain express
Yelangudge by calling for the “defeat of Barack Obama”, “elect

R

afing $3,212 that were supported by an invoice, however, the

VYoice could not be traced to the disbursement database or bank.*

Five of these independent expenditure emails totaling $2,288
contained express advocacy language calling for the “defeat of Dick
Lugar.” 11 CFR §100.22(a). Two independent expenditure emails
totaling $924 could only be interpreted as containing the advocacy of
election or defeat of one clearly identified candidate. 11 CFR§ 100.22

(b)

* Discrepancies between actual and reported disbursements are discussed in Finding 1. (See p.5.)




12

2. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff presented the schedule of disclosure errors for
apparent independent expenditures. The TPE representative had no immediate
comments, however, in response to the exit conference, provided additional e-mail
communications and invoices which the Audit staff reviewed and incorporated into
this finding.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that TPE provide:

e Documentation and evidence that apparent independent expenditures noted
above did not require reporting as independent expenditures. Evidence should
have included invoices with the corresponding commé“e tions and, where
applicable; TPE’s payment information. .

e Absent such evrdence, TPE should have ame s rts to drsclose these
disbursements as independent expenditures o%he and should have
submitted revised procedures for reportm gtindependent ditures.

TPE did not submit a response to the Interrm ;- :':_ it Re o(r norwere: _ ded
Kthede commendatron a‘Bove, the
Audit staff considers these expengitures to be inde -‘ t expenditures.

B. Failure to File 24/48 Reborts for I |.. il ut Expend b

1. Facts :

The Audit staff rev 8-hour rep its filed , as well as the apparent
independent exp: d above, toidetermine whether additional reporting of a
24/48-hour rep% ’qu% 5 The folloWj '

_ _:a___ was noted:
i lhpendin i3] n-lu-nﬁ%
# 1 giditure Sgh (hgaute

TPE "Tﬁ‘f}a’ SDY;
@ totaling

_%‘\TPE public yadisse nated the communication within the 24/48-hour

pdrted on Schedule E (Independent N

.........

3,212) noted above, TPE did not file 24 or 48-hour reports. No
documentation or information was available pertaining to the date of
public dissemination for these communications; therefore, the Audit staff

was not able to determine whethér or not such reports were required to be
filed. '

5 The date the expenditure is publicly distributed serves as the date that the independent expenditure is
made for purposes of the additional 24/48-hour report filing requirement. In the absence of a known-date
for public dissemination, the Audit staff used the invoice date or date of incurrence to determine if a
24/48-hour report was required.



13

2. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided the TPE representative with a
schedule of undisclosed 24/48-hour reports. The TPE representative did not provide
any comments at that time. )

The Interim Audit Report recommended that TPE provide documentation to support

that the 24/48-hour reports, totaling $845,310, were timely filé .e{that the reports
were not required. Such documentation should have inﬁ support for the dates of
public dissemination to determine whether a filing o " Ir report was
required.

L) \ b
3. Committee Response to Interim Audit Réport -

TPE did not submit a response to the Inten- 3 {,_ udit Report Absent -that the
expenditures in question did not require réportiiig as indépendent experi}éﬁs and
did not require 24/48-hour reports, the Audit s der§ these experiditures above
as requiring 24/48- hour reports.

| Finding 4. Recordkeeping [or gommunic@”ﬁdns

Summary

During audit fieldwork, - staff reviéw ed disburs®inents to verify the accuracy of

the information and 49‘90 cation of trinsactions disclosed on reports. TPE

reported 340 (23 res totaling :_ 92,648 (2,302,864 + 1,489,784), on
Schedule B, Line 21b ( eratigf or Line 29 (Other Disbursements) with

purposes s 1g & Mailshop” or “PAC Fundraising

Postage afi ion prov1ded by TPE was insufficient to make a
dete tion pertaini » pugpass-for these disbursements and venﬁcatlon as an
operau -her expen: o

TPE did1 init a resp to the Interim Audit Report. Absent the further
documentation mn  :d, the Audit staff considers the documentation provided to
be insufficient. ¥ L

Legal Standard ¥

A. Formal Requirements Regarding Reports and Statements, Each political
committee shall maintain records with respect to the matters required to be reported
which shall provide in sufficient detail the necessary information and data from which

the filed reports may be verified, explained, clarified, and checked for accuracy and
completeness. 11 CFR §104.14(b)(1).

B. Preserving Records and Copies of Reports. The treasurer of a political committee
must preserve all records and copies of reports for 3 years after the report is filed. 52
U.S.C. §30102(d).



14

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements to verify the accuracy of
the information and proper classification of transactions disclosed on reports. TPE made
340 expenditures totaling $3,792,648 for which documentation was insufficient to make a
determination pertaining to whether these disbursements were correctly reported on
Schedule B, Line 21b (Operating Expenditures) or Line 29 (Other Disbursements).

The Audit staff’s analysis of the documentation that was provxd_gﬁmcludmg the
reconciled committee’s database, invoices, and bank staten Ietermmed the
followmg

o Disbursements — No Invoices or Copies ofﬁﬁmniumcatl?ﬂk £ Pr-.vided

($2,302,864)
Disbursements totaling $2,302,864 we

L8

-ﬁ'{ to dirgct mail ver__ - reflected

.--"

on the committee’s database and/or diScl6§ed ¢ ck g »es such
as “Postage & Delivery”, “Printing & Malls ‘j ¥ “PAC Fundralsmg Postage &

Delivery.” The Audit staff requested copies of<tHi&:invoices and the associated

direct mail piece for each of t%‘ sements. T63;  hese invoices or other

information to associate the pa > .omm1 fions have not been

_ provided. %
e Disbursements_ Sifxoices Provide ot Al 10 \.sociate with Copiés of
Communicati ns $ 9784 ?% '

id to direct mail vendors and were
losed on Schedule B with purposes

suc . news -,: "R G on] He advertising” or “PAC fundraising
e qﬁgs, SBiirs PE provided copies of invoices as well as
elled che e srovide information about the related mail

£ munidatiom thout Siifticient details, the Audit staff is unable to verify
TH porting .zation of these amounts as operating expenditures or other
dist ipents. Audit staff requested information that would allow an
associati’%_etwee ese invoices and the communications, however, TPE has
not responds' t request.

B. Interim Audit R%port & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff presented a schedule of the disbursements for
which further records were necessary to verify the accuracy of TPE’s reporting. TPE
representatives provided additional e-mail communications, invoices, and two ads which
the Audit staff reviewed and incorporated into this finding. The Audit staff provided an
updated schedule of disbursements for which further records were necessary to verify the
accuracy of TPE’s reporting and requested that TPE provide additional invoices and
information that would associate each invoice to the corresponding communication. TPE
representatives provided an additional e-mail stating that TPE would provide additional
documents but has not done so to date.



15

The Interim Audit Report recommended that TPE provide, in sufficient detail, the
necessary information from which the reported operating expenditures and other
disbursements totaling $3,792,648 may be verified or explained. Such records were to
include: '
1. Copies of invoices and identification of the associated communications, and
2. If the communication has already been provided, information associating each
communication with an invoice(s).

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report.

TPE did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Report. Absgﬁ’t’g@ve further
-documentation as recommended, the Audit staff considers t :umentation provided to
be insufficient. . #

| Finding 5. Failure to Itemize Debt and Obligutions

Summary ' -

During audit fieldwork and in the course of rt ndep&ndent and aj it

independent expenditures, the Audit staff noted th. _ MEgiled*to properly Hisclose debts
"""" 561.

and obligations pertaining to these ex‘?enditures totalings
nt the filing of a.mended
s thezMatter unresolved. .

Legal Standard 5:55:::::‘ ,
A. Continuous Re ‘ﬁm-_- It -%Ered. A poli;gl'_tical committee must disclose the amount

TPE did not submit a response to the. _  di#Aud
reports to include the debts owed; the '.,_: :

and nature of out ig debts giid obligationSuntil those debts are extinguished.
52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(8)%; ' d 104.11(a).

LR o
h 2

Facts and Analy}fs

A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, and in course of the review of independent and apparent
independent expenditures, the Audit staff noted that TPE failed to properly disclose debts
and obligations owed to 19 vendors totaling $310,561.5 The amounts were outstanding
for a range of between 34 to 207 days and were mostly for advertising, media, printing,
and mailing services. The incorrect disclosure consists of vendors with debts not
reported as well as vendors for which the reported debt amount was understated.

¢ Each debt amount was counted once, even if it required disclosure over multiple reporting periods.




16

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation .

The Audit staff presented this matter to the TPE representative at the exit conference and
provided schedules detailing the debt amounts which were incorrectly reported during the
audited period. The TPE representative offered no comments in response to the exit
conference. ' R

The Interim Audit Report recommended that TPE prévide documentation demonstrating
that these expenditures did not require reporting or were properly reported on Schedules
D. Absent such documentation, TPE should have amended its reports to correct the
disclosure of debts and obligations totaling $310,561. f o
C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

TPE did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Repet nor Wege amended disclosure
reports filed. Absent the filing of amended reports t lude the de red, the Audit
staff considers the matter unresolved. ﬁ .

£ “ F’
P &




